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Introduction

Notes about this report:

The overall response proportion was 19.0%.
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3. A note about the use of sex and gender in this report:  Survey responses are 

reported by sex based on the responses to questions 47a, 47b, and 47c.  For the 

purpose of the ACHA-NCHA report documents, respondents are reported as male or 

female only when their responses to these three questions are consistent with one 

another.  If students' gender identity is consistent with their sex at birth AND the 

student selects "no" for transgender, then respondents are designated as either male or 

female.  If respondents select "yes" for transgender OR their sex at birth is not 

consistent with their gender identity, then they are designated as non-binary.  A 

respondent that skips any of the three questions is designated as unknown. Totals 

displayed in this report include non-binary and unknown students. 

survey for CSU Maritme Academy consisting of 193 respondents.

This Executive Summary highlights results of the ACHA-NCHA II Spring 2018

2. Students responding "not applicable" were excluded from several analyses, which 

are specifically noted throughout this document. This will often explain differences 

observed between this document and the full data report. 

 The ACHA-National College Health Assessment II (ACHA-NCHA II) is a national 

research survey organized by the American College Health Association (ACHA) to 

assist college health service providers, health educators, counselors, and administrators 

in collecting data about their students' habits, behaviors, and perceptions on the most 

prevalent health topics.

ACHA initiated the original ACHA-NCHA in 2000 and the instrument was used nation 

wide through the spring 2008 data collection period. The ACHA-NCHA  now provides 

the largest known comprehensive data set on the health of college students, providing 

the college health and higher education fields with a vast spectrum of information on 

student health. A revised survey, the ACHA-NCHA-II, has been in use since the fall 

2008 data collection period.

Please note the ACHA-NCHA II is not appropriate for trend comparison with items 

from the original ACHA-NCHA survey. Directly comparing pre- and post-redesign 
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redesign, can lead to an erroneous conclusion.
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Findings

A. General Health of College Students

46.8 % of college students surveyed ( 50.8





Findings continued

C. Academic Impacts

academic performance, defined as: received a lower grade on an exam, or an important project; 

received a lower grade in the course; received an incomplete or dropped the course; 

or experienced a significant disruption in thesis, dissertation, research, or practicum work; 

(listed alphabetically):

Alcohol use: 3.1 % Gambling: 0.0 %

Allergies: 3.1 % Homesickness: 4.7 %

Anxiety: 23.4 % Injury: 1.0 %

Assault (physical): 1.1 % Internet use/computer games: 19.3 %

Assault (sexual): 2.1 % Learning disability: 2.6 %

Attention Deficit/Hyperactivity Disorder: 4.2 % Participation in extracurricular 

Cold/Flu/Sore throat: 17.7 %    activities: 12.0 %

Concern for a troubled friend Pregnancy (yours or partner's): 0.0 %

  or family member: 12.5 % Relationship difficulties: 11.5 %

Chronic health problem or serious illness: 4.7 % Roommate difficulties: 7.3 %

Chronic pain: 3.7 % Sexually transmitted disease/ 

Death of a friend or family member: 7.3 %    infection (STD/I): 0.0 %

Depression: 15.9 % Sinus infection/Ear infection/

Discrimination: 1.6 %   Bronchitis/Strep throat: 3.1 %

Drug use: 0.0 % Sleep difficulties: 26.7 %

Eating disorder/problem: 1.0 % Stress: 34.4 %

Finances: 5.8 % Work: 8.9 %

Other: 2.8 %

D. Violence, Abusive Relationships and Personal Safety

Within the last 12 months, college students reported experiencing:

Percent (%) Male Female Total

A physical fight 20.5 13.5 18.1

A physical assault (not sexual assault) 6.8 9.6 7.8

A verbal threat 40.2 39.2 39.6

Sexual touching without their consent 9.8 25.5 15.6

Sexual penetration attempt without their consent 3.8 13.5 6.7

Sexual penetration without their consent 1.5 7.8 3.7

Stalking 2.3 15.4 5.7

An emotionally abusive intimate relationship 8.4 21.6 12.0

A physically abusive intimate relationship 3.1 5.8 3.6

A sexually abusive intimate relationship 2.3 9.8 4.2
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Within the last 12 months, students reported the following factors affecting their individual
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Findings continued

Alcohol
Percent (%) Male Female Total Male Female Total

Never used 22.0 15.7 19.8 6.8 7.7 7.3

Used, but not in the last 30 days 15.9 19.6 17.2 2.3 1.9 2.1

Used 1-9 days 38.6 54.9 42.2 28.8 30.8 29.0

Used 10-29 days 21.2 7.8 18.8 38.6 34.6 37.3

Used all 30 days 2.3 2.0 2.1 23.5 25.0 24.4

Any use within the last 30 days 62.1 64.7 63.0 90.9 90.4 90.7

Marijuana
Percent (%) Male Female Total Male Female Total

Never used 84.1 73.1 80.8 34.8 17.3 31.1

Used, but not in the last 30 days 15.2 25.0 18.1 29.5 28.8 28.5

Used 1-9 days 0.8 0.0 0.5 27.3 40.4 30.6

Used 10-29 days 0.0 0.0 0.0 7.6 7.7 7.8

Used all 30 days 0.0 1.9 0.5 0.8 5.8 2.1

Any use within the last 30 days 0.8 1.9 1.0 35.6 53.8 40.4

Drinking and Driving

3.4 % of college students reported driving after having 5 or more drinks in the last 30 days.*

25.0 % of college students reported driving after having any alcohol in the last 30 days.*

Estimated Blood Alcohol Concentration  (or eBAC) of college students reporting 1 or more drinks 

the last time they "partied" or socialized. Students reporting 0 drinks were excluded from the analysis. 

Due to the improbability of a student surviving a drinking episode resulting in an extremely high eBAC, 

all students with an eBAC of 0.50 or higher are also omitted from these eBAC figures. eBAC is

an estimated figure based on the reported number of drinks consumed during the last time they 

"partied" or socialized, their approximate time of consumption, sex, weight, and the average rate

of ethanol metabolism. 

Estimated BAC Percent (%) Male Female Total

< .08 73.6 71.8 73.1

< .10 80.2 79.5 80.0

Mean 0.06 0.07 0.06

Median 0.04 0.04 0.04

Std Dev 0.06 0.08 0.07
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Findings continued

College students reported doing the following most of the time or always when they "partied" 

or socialized during the last 12 months:*

Percent (%) Male Female Total

Alternate non-alcoholic with alcoholic beverages 25.3 53.7 35.9

Avoid drinking games 31.6 51.2 38.6

Choose not to drink alcohol 13.3 18.6 15.6

Determine in advance not to exceed a set number of drinks 35.4 39.0 38.5

Eat before and/or during drinking 68.0 85.4 74.3

Have a friend let you know when you have had enough 18.6 53.7 29.9

Keep track of how many drinks being consumed 57.3 68.3 62.2

Pace drinks to one or fewer an hour 22.9 31.7 26.6



Findings continued

F. Sexual Behavior

College students reported having the following number of sexual partners (oral sex, vaginal or

anal intercourse) within the last 12 months:

Percent (%) Male Female Total

None



Findings continued

Using a condom or other protective barrier within the last 30 days (mostly or always): 
Percent (%) Male Female Total

Sexually active students reported*
Oral sex 3.1
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Findings continued

Felt very sad Felt so depressed that it was difficult to 

function

Percent (%) Male Female Total Percent (%) Male Female Total

No, never 27.5 13.5 22.9 No, never 45.8 26.9 39.6d



Findings continued

Within the last 12 months, diagnosed or treated by a professional for the following: 

Percent (%) Male Female Total

Anorexia 3.1 0.0 2.6

Anxiety 6.9 19.6 11.0



Findings continued

Within the last 12 months, how would you rate the overall level of stress experienced:

Percent (%) Male Female Total

No stress 2.3 3.8 2.6

Less than average stress 8.4 1.9 6.3

Average stress 40.5 23.1 35.4

More than average stress 40.5 51.9 43.8

Tremendous stress 8.4 19.2 12.0

I. Sleep

Past 7 days, getting enough sleep to feel rested in the morning:

Percent (%) Male Female Total

0 days 14.5 11.5 14.1

1-2 days 36.6 48.1 39.1

3-5 days 38.9 38.5 39.1

6+ days 9.9 1.9 7.8

Past 7 days, how often felt tired, dragged out, or sleepy during the day:

Percent (%) Male Female Total

0 days 13.7 9.6 12.5

1-2 days 22.1 26.9 24.0

3-5 days 46.6 42.3 44.8

6+ days 17.6 21.2 18.8

Past 7 days, how much of a problem with sleepiness during daytime activities:

Percent (%) Male Female Total

No problem 11.5 9.6 11.0

A little problem 36.2 44.2 39.3

More than a little problem 31.5 23.1 27.7

A big problem 12.3 13.5 12.6

A very big problem 8.5 9.6 9.4
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Demographics and Student Characteristics

   Age:    Students describe themselves as:

18 - 20 years: 58.9 % White: 64.2 %

21 - 24 years: 31.3 % Black or African American: 1.6 %

25 - 29 years: 5.2 % Hispanic or Latino/a: 16.6 %

30+ years: 4.7 % Asian or Pacific Islander: 18.7 %

American Indian, Alaskan 

   Gender* Native or Native Hawaiian: 3.6 %

Female: 27.2 % Biracial or Multiracial: 11.9 %

Male: 69.1 % Other: 3.1 %

Non-binary 3.7 %

   International Student:

   Student status: International: 1.6 %

1st year undergraduate: 26.7 %

2nd year undergraduate: 22.0 %    Students describe themselves as:

3rd year undergraduate: 24.6 % Asexual: 0.5 %

4th year undergraduate: 22.0 % Bisexual: 4.7 %

5th year or more undergraduate: 4.7 % Gay: 2.1 %

Graduate or professional: 0.0 % Lesbian: 1.6 %

Not seeking a degree: 0.0 % Pansexual: 2.6 %

Other: 0.0 % Queer: 1.0 %


